
 

 

 
Southern Area 
Planning Sub-
Committee 

 

 

Date: Wednesday, 23rd July, 2008 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 
01432 261885 Fax: 01432 260286 
E-mail: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
Herefordshire Council 

 

 



 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  23RD JULY, 2008 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Southern Area Planning 
Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 

Councillor MJ Fishley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors CM Bartrum, H Bramer, BA Durkin, AE Gray, TW Hunt, JA Hyde, 

JG Jarvis, G Lucas, PD Price, RH Smith, RV Stockton, DC Taylor and 
JB Williams 

 

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare 
against an Agenda item(s) the nature of an interest and whether the 
interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide first whether 
or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They 
will then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 
  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most 
other people in the area.  People in the area include those who live, work 
or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors will also have a 
personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other 
people in the area.  If they do have a personal interest, they must declare it 
but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   
 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each 
Councillor.  What Councillors have to do is ask themselves whether a 
member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think that the 
Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected 
by it.  If a Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what 
that interest is and leave the meeting room. 

 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2008.  
   
4. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   9 - 10  
   
 To note the contents of the attached report of the Head of Planning 

Services in respect of the appeals received or determined for the southern 
area of Herefordshire. 

 

   



 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
  
To consider and take any appropriate action in respect of the planning 
applications received for the southern area and to authorise the Head of Planning 
Services to impose any additional or varied conditions and reasons considered to 
be necessary. 
  
Plans relating to planning applications on this agenda will be available for 
inspection in the Council Chamber 30 minutes before the start of the meeting. 

 

  
5. DCSE2008/1120/F - OAK HOUSE NURSERY SCHOOL, BRAMPTON 

ABBOTTS, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7JD.   
11 - 20  

   
 Two storey extension to Oak House Nursery School, comprising a special 

needs and staff training room at first floor, and a baby room at ground floor, 
plus entrance lobby. 

 

   
6. DCSW2008/1264/O - LAND ADJACENT TO THE BOUND HOUSE, 

DIDLEY, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 9DA.   
21 - 26  

   
 Erection of detached bungalow and garage.  
   
7. DCSE2008/0791/F - TAN HOUSE FARM, LITTLE PUCKMOOR, UPTON 

BISHOP, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7UP.   
27 - 32  

   
 1) Barn A use of permitted barn to house extensively farmed 

livestock on periodic basis. 
2) Barn B part use of permitted barn for use as a stable.  
3) Drainage provision of a grey water soaka
[...]
ted the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 25 June 2008 at 2.00 
p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 
Councillor  MJ Fishley (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, H Bramer, BA Durkin, JA Hyde, G Lucas, 

PD Price, RH Smith, DC Taylor and JB Williams 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors TW Hunt, JE Pemberton and RV Stockton 
  
  
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors AE Gray and JG Jarvis. 

 
  
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 The following declarations of interest were received: 

 
7. DCSE2008/1120/F - OAK HOUSE NURSERY SCHOOL, BRAMPTON 

ABBOTTS, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7JD. (Agenda Item 
7). 

  

Councillor JA Hyde; Personal; Cabinet Member for Children's Services. 
 
9. DCSW2008/0941/F - LOWER LULHAM FARM, LULHAM, MADLEY, 

HEREFORD, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 9JJ. (Agenda Item 9). 
  

Councillor RH Smith; Personal and Prejudicial. 
 

  
11. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2008 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
12. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 

appeals for the southern area of Herefordshire. 
  
13. DCSW2008/0282/F - PILGRIM HOTEL, MUCH BIRCH, HEREFORD, HR2 8HJ. 

(AGENDA ITEM 5)   
  
 Erection of 4 no. single storey hotel accommodation suites. 

 
Councillor RH Smith, the local ward member, noted the concerns raised by the 
neighbouring residents regarding drainage, traffic, and overlooking. He felt that these 
issues had been addressed tho
[...]
to ensure that satisfactory drainage arrangements are 
provided and to comply with Policy DR4 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan. 
 

9 L01 (Foul/surface water drainage) 
 

2



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 25 JUNE 2008 

 

 

 Reason:  To protect the integrity of the public sewerage system and to 
comply with Policy CF2 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
10 L02 (No surface water to connect to public system) 
 
 Reason:  To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage 

system, to protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure 
no detriment to the environment so as to comply with Policy CF2 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
11 L03 (No drainage run-off to public system) 
 
 Reason:  To prevent hydraulic overload of the public sewerage system 

and pollution of the environment so as to comply with Policy CF2 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
Informative(s): 
 
1 N19 – Avoidance of doubt – Approved Plans 
 
2 N15 – Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 

  
14. DCSE2008/0976/F - ROSELEIGH, OAK ROAD, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7BB (AGENDA ITEM 6)   
  
 Replacement of dangerous garage/workshop with summerhouse/studio for seasonal 

use and direct replacement of unstable outbuilding 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Miss Davies, representing 
numbers 6,7, and 8 Brampton Close, spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Councillor CM Bartrum, the Local Ward Member, noted the concerns of the local 
resident but felt that some of the issues that had been raised were not material 
planning considerations. He also noted that Ross Town Council had not objected to 
the application. Following confirmation in respect of the size of the proposed building 
he moved the recommendation. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the use of the summerhouse would be 
ancillary to the existing dwelling. He advised members that the summerhouse may 
be used for music lessons. 
 
The Development Control Manager advised Members that the application only 
required planning permission due to the location of the site, which fell within an Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty otherwise it could be permitted under permitted 
development rights. 
 
Members discussed the application and had concerns regarding the possibility of 
sound emanating from the summerhouse, they also had concerns in respect of the 
exterior finish of the building. The Legal Practice Manager confirmed that these 
issues could be addressed with the inclusion of two additional conditions. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1  Within 3 months of the date of this permission the summerhouse/studio 

and outbuilding shall be painted a colour, details of which shall be 

3



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 25 JUNE 2008 

 

 

submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority and 
thereafter maintained. 

 
Reason:  To protect the visual amenities of the area and to ensure the 
development complies with policies DR1, H18 and LA1 of the 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
2  The summerhouse/studio and outbuilding shall be used solely for 

purposes ancillary to the residential use of the dwellinghouse. 
 

Reason:  In order to safeguard the character and amenity of the area and 
to comply with policy H18 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 

  
15. DCSE2008/1120/F - OAK HOUSE NURSERY SCHOOL, BRAMPTON ABBOTTS, 

ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7JD. (AGENDA ITEM 7)   
  
 Two storey extension to Oak House nursery school comprising a special needs and 

staff training room at first floor and a baby room at ground floor, plus entrance lobby 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Mr Furman, the applicant’s agent, 
spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer reported the following: 
 

• Further comments received from Rosemary Knapp on behalf of the village 
hall committee. 

• A further letter of support received from Rosy Phillips, 31 The Gresleys, 
Ross-on-Wye. 

 
Councillor BA Durkin, the Local Ward Member, advised Members that the applicants 
ran a very successful nursery. He noted the concerns from local residents in respect 
of the car parking issues and felt that this situation would deteriorate further if the 
village hall removed parking rights for staff on two occasions per week as suggested 
by the village hall committee. 
 
The Area Engineer (Development Control) felt that the applicants should encourage 
alternative modes of transport for staff and advised Members that this could be 
promoted through a suitable travel plan. 
 
Members had concerns regarding the proposal from the village hall committee to 
remove car parking for the nursery. They felt that a site inspection may be beneficial 
in order to address the parking issues fully. The Local Ward Member requested that 
a travel plan be drafted prior to Members determining the application and that further 
consideration be given to the issue of alternative parking arrangements for the 
nursery. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the determination of the application be deferred pending a site inspection 
on the following grounds: 

4



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 25 JUNE 2008 

 

 

 

• The setting and surroundings are fundamental to the determination or 
to the conditions being considered. 

  
16. DCSW2008/1123/F - GWERNDWR, NEWTON ST. MARGARETS, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 0QY. (AGENDA ITEM 8)   
  
 Erection of general storage building 

 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that amended plans had been received 
from the applicant. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That on receipt of suitably amended plans the officers named in the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers be authorised to determine the app
[...]
ved Plans 
 
2 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 

  
18. DCSW2008/1181/F - CHURCH COTTAGE, ALLENSMORE, HEREFORD, HR2 

9AQ. (AGENDA ITEM 10)   
  
 Replacement dwelling and garage 

 
Councillor MJ Fishley, the Vice-Chairman speaking in her capacity as Local Ward 
Member, advised Members that the current dwelling had become neglected. She 
added that the she felt the proposed dwelling would improve the site and therefore 
she was happy to move the recommendation.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2 B01 (Development in accordance with the approved plans) 
 
 Reason. To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 

satisfactory form of development and to comply with Policy DR1 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
3 C01 (Samples of external materials) 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings so 

as to ensure that the development complies with the requirements of 
Policy DR1 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
4 D05 (Details of external joinery finishes) 
  
 Reason: To ensure that the work is finished with materials, textures and 

colours that are appropriate to the safeguarding of the amenity of the 
locality and to comply with the requirements of Policy DR1 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
5 G02 (Retention of trees and hedgerows) 
 
 Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the area and to ensure that the 

development conforms with Policy DR1 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan 

6



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 25 JUNE 2008 

 

 

 
Informative(s): 
 
1 N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 
 

  
The meeting ended at 3.30 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 

7



8



 
SOUTHERN AREA P
[...]
A 
SPECIAL NEEDS AND STAFF TRAINING ROOM AT 
FIRST FLOOR, AND A BABY ROOM AT GROUND 
FLOOR, PLUS ENTRANCE LOBBY AT OAK HOUSE 
NURSERY SCHOOL, BRAMPTON ABBOTTS, ROSS-
ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7JD 
 

For: Mrs S Marshall per Geoff Jones Architect, 53 
Broad Street, Ross on Wye, Herefordshire, HR9 7DY 
 

 

Date Received: 24 April 2008 Ward: Old Gore Grid Ref: 60343, 26523 
Expiry Date: 19 June 2008   
Local Member: Councillor BA Durkin 
 
Introduction 
 
This application was deferred at the Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee on 25 June 
2008 to enable a site visit to be undertaken.  Members visited the site on 8 July 2008.  Also, 
Members required details of a travel plan and alternative parking arrangements. 
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1  Oak House Nursery is located on the south side of the junction of the C1273 with the 

unclassified 70419 that leads to St Michael's Church.  The village hall is to the north-
west, with Luan to the south of the site and Rivendell is on the opposite side of the 
C1273.  A 4 metre high leylandii hedge runs along the boundary with Luan.  There is a 
paddock on the west side of the site.  The site is located in open countryside. 

 
1.2  This application proposes a 2-storey addition with a pitched roof that will be on the 

south side of an administration and baby unit building, which is on the western 
boundary of the site.  The extension will provide a baby room and lobby on the ground 
floor with a staff/therapy room at first floor.  Dormer windows are proposed to the east 
and west elevations.  The extension will be constructed in matching materials. 

 
1.3 This revised application is a re-submission following the refusal of permission on 18 

July 2007. 
 
2. Policies 
 
2.1 Planning Policy Statements 
 

PPS1 - Delivering Sustainable Development 
PPS7 - Sustainable Development in Rural Areas 

 
2.2 Herefordshire unitary Development Plan  
 

Policy S2 - Development Requirements 
Policy S6 - Transport 

AGENDA 
[...]
f the 
parking situation, the applicant rents part of the village hall car park for staff parking 

16



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 23 JULY 2008 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

which parents can also use at drop off and pick up times.  Accordingly, the Traffic 
Manager considers the road network adequate to serve the proposal. 

 
6.6 It is considered that this more traditional extension proposal has effectively overcome 

the reason for the refusal of the previous application and accordingly is recommended 
for approval. 

 
6.7 Following the deferral of this application at the last meeting of the Sub-Committee the 

applicant has been requested to provide details of a travel plan.  Also, at the last 
meeting it was reported that the Village Hall Committee had withdrawn the agreed 
parking arrangements at the village hall on 2 days a week which could increase.  
Members required details of alternative parking during this period.  At the time of 
writing the report the applicant has not provided details of the travel plan or alternative 
parking proposal.  Any further information will be reported verbally at the meeting.  
Notwithstanding Members’ obvious concerns regarding the issue of parking provision, 
your officers consider that the limited uplift in traffic generated by this proposal is 
insufficient to warrant refusal of permission with or without the currently available 
parking area. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
2 H27 (Parking for site operatives) 
 

Reason: To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway safety and 
to conform with the requirements of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan 

 
3 H29 (Secure covered cycle parking provision) 
 

Reason: To ensure that there is adequate provision for secure cycle 
accommodation within the application site, encouraging alternative modes of 
transport in accordance with both local and national planning policy and to 
conform with the requirements of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan 

 
4 H30 (Travel plans) 
 
 Reason: In order to ensure that the development is carried out in combination 

with a scheme aimed at promoting the use of a range of sustainable transport 
initiatives and to conform with the requirements of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire 
Unitary Development Plan 

 
5 G02 (Retention of trees and hedgerows) 
 
 Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the area and to ensure that the 

development conforms with Policy DR1 of Herefordshire Unitary Development 
Plan 

17



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 23 JULY 2008 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1  N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
Background Papers 
Internal departmental consultation replies.

18



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 23 JULY 2008 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No 
[...]
ved by majority to support this outline application only if sufficient 
justification could be given to have the existing 106 order removed from the land.” 

 
 The full text of these letters can be inspected at Southern Planning Services, Garrick 

House, Widemarsh Street, Hereford and prior to the Sub-Committee meeting. 
 
6. Officer’s Appraisal 
 
6.1 The application site lies in open countryside divorced from any identified settlement, a 

point which is acknowledged in the application’s supporting information.  Accordingly 
there is a fundamental policy objection to this proposal.  

 

6.2 Outside of identified settlements new dwellings will only be allowed in exceptional 
circumstances and whilst the personal circumstances of the applicant are noted, the 
proposal does not meet any of the criteria set out in the adopted policy.  As such it is 
contrary to Policy H7 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan and in this case it 
is not considered that the local connection of the applicants and the mobility problems 
experienced by Mrs Jones would outweigh the strong presumption against new 
residential development in this isolated rural location. 

 
6.3 In addition to the above, the site is not regarded as being sustainable in terms of its 

isolated location, placing total reliance on the use of a private car(s).  The proposal 
would therefore fail to satisfy Policy S1 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
6.4 There are no issues relating to the means of access given the satisfactory visibility 

available on the A465(T) in both directions.  The siting of a dwelling would not directly 
impinge upon the amenities of residents in the locality in that residents on the new plot 
would not overlook residential properties in the vicinity of the site nor would it in turn be 
overlooked unacceptably. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposal site is outside any designated settlement and therefore constitutes 

development in open countryside where new residential development would only 
be permitted in exceptional circumstances.  It is not considered that the personal 
circumstances of the applicant outweigh this presumption. Therefore, the 
proposal is contrary to the provisions of Policy H7 of the Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan 2007.   

 
 
 

23



   
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 23 JULY 2008 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr A Prior on 01432 261932 

   

 

 
 
2. The development of this site would not be sustainable and would place reliance 

on the use of the motor vehicle.  Therefore, the proposal is contrary to the 
provisions of Policies S1 and S6 in the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 
2007. 

 
 
 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24



  SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 23 JULY 2008 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr A Prior on 01432 261932 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSW2008/1264/O  SCALE : 1 : 1250 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Land adjacent to The Bound House, Didley, Herefordshire, HR2 9DA 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

 

House

LB

Oaklands

Chapel Gate

Berlhaven

The

Windsmere

Bound

Ivy

House

Didley Court

+

+

+

+
+ +

+
+

+

+

+

+

+

+
+

+

+

+

+

+

Didley

 

25



26



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 23 JULY 2008 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs Y Coleman on 01432 383083 

   

 

7 DCSE2008/0791/F - 1/ BARN A USE OF PERMITTED 
BARN TO HOUSE EXTENSIVELY FARMED LIVESTOCK 
ON PERIODIC BASIS. 2/ BARN B PART USE OF 
PERMITTED BARN FOR USE AS A STABLE.  
3/ DRAINAGE PROVISION OF A GREY WATER 
SOAKAWAY TO SERVE EXISTING OFFICE. 
(RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION) TAN HOUSE FARM, 
LITTLE PUCKMOOR, UPTON BISHOP, ROSS-ON-WYE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7UP. 
 
For: Miss M Rigby, Tan House Farm, Little Puckmoor, 
Upton Bishop, Ross on Wye, Herefordshire HR9 7UP. 
 

 

Date Received: 25 March 2008 Ward: Old Gore Grid Ref: 66302, 26956 
Expiry Date: 20 May 2008   
Local Member: Councillor BA Durkin 
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1 The site comprises 10 hectares of agricultural land, 2 agricultural buildings and mobile 

home located to the south of the U7000 within the parish of Upton Bishop. The land is 
within the open countryside with three residential properties bordering the site, Tan 
House Farmhouse to the west, The Bungalow to the north and Woodgate House to the 
east. The site is fairly well screened by mature hedgerows and trees. 

 
1.2 The two agricultural buildings were considered under the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 to determine whether or not prior 
approval was required for their erection. The decision was that the external 
appearance and siting were acceptable and prior approval was not required given their 
use for farm storage.  

 
1.3 Following an inv
[...]
nitary Development 
Plan 

 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies.

30



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 23 JULY 2008 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs Y Coleman on 01432 383083 

   

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSE2008/0791/F  SCALE : 1 : 1250 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Tan House Farm, Upton Bishop, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire, HR9 7UP 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

 

The Pheasant

Woodgate

+
+

+

+

+

+
+

+

+

103.3m

 

31



32


	Agenda
	
	3 MINUTES
	4 ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS
	5 DCSE2008/1120/F - OAK HOUSE NURSERY SCHOOL, BRAMPTON ABBOTTS, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7JD.
	6 DCSW2008/1264/O - LAND ADJACENT TO THE BOUND HOUSE, DIDLEY, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 9DA.
	7 DCSE2008/0791/F - TAN HOUSE FARM, LITTLE PUCKMOOR, UPTON BISHOP, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7UP.



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 23 July 2008 at 2.00 
p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 
Councillor  MJ Fishley (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, H Bramer, BA Durkin, AE Gray, G Lucas, 

RH Smith, DC Taylor and JB Williams 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors TW Hunt and RV Stockton 
  
  
19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors JA Hyde, JG Jarvis and PD Price. 
  
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
21. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2008 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
22. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 

appeals for the southern area of Herefordshire. 
  
23. DCSE2008/1120/F - OAK HOUSE NURSERY SCHOOL, BRAMPTON ABBOTTS, 

ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7JD. (AGENDA ITEM 5)   
  
 Two storey extension to Oak House Nursery School, comprising a special needs and 

staff training room at first floor, and a baby room at ground floor, plus entrance lobby. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer reported the following updates: 
 

• The applicant had provided a travel plan, a copy of this had been passed to 
the Traffic Manager for observation. 

 

• A further letter of objection had been received from Mr and Mrs Cunningham. 
 
Councillor BA Durkin, the local ward member, noted that the travel plan had now 
been submitted by the applicant. He felt that the parking issues had not materialised 
and therefore supported the application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 23 JULY 2008 

 

 

1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2 H27 (Parking for site operatives) 
 

Reason: To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway 
safety and to conform with the requirements of Policy DR3 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
3 H29 (Secure covered cycle parking provision) 
 

Reason: To ensure that there is adequate provision for secure cycle 
accommodation within the application site, encouraging alternative 
modes of transport in accordance with both local and national planning 
policy and to conform with the requirements of Policy DR3 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
4 H30 (Travel plans) 
 

Reason: In order to ensure that the development is carried out in 
combination with a scheme aimed at promoting the use of a range of 
sustainable transport initiatives and to conform with the requirements 
of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
5 G02 (Retention of trees and hedgerows) 
 

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the area and to ensure that the 
development conforms with Policy DR1 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan 

 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1  N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 

  
24. DCSW2008/1264/O - LAND ADJACENT TO THE BOUND HOUSE, DIDLEY, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 9DA. (AGENDA ITEM 6)   
  
 Erection of detached bungalow and garage. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer reported the following update: 
 

• Two further letters of support had been received from local residents. The 
support from local residents was acknowledged but did not outweigh the “in 
principle” policy objections set out in the Officer’s appraisal. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Mr Jones, the applicant, spoke in 
support of his application. 
 
Councillor MJ Fishley, the local ward member, thanked the Chairman for bringing the 
application before the sub-committee. She felt that the application was not in breach 
of policies S1 and S6 of the Unitary Development Plan as there was a bus stop at 
the front of the premises allowing the applicant’s to benefit from sustainable travel. 
She referred members to the guidance contained within the Council’s Corporate 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 23 JULY 2008 

 

 

Plan, which encouraged older people to be able to stay in their own homes. In 
summing up she advised the sub-committee that the health of the applicant had 
deteriorated since the original Section 106 agreement was agreed in 1991 and that 
the afore mentioned agreement should now be removed and the application 
approved. 
 
Councillor RH Smith felt that the UDP could prove restrictive in some instances and 
that there should be provision to approve applications contrary to policy in some 
exceptional circumstances. However he felt that the applicant’s circumstances were 
not exceptional and that the application should be refused as per the Officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
A motion to refuse approve [minute amended at SAPSC meeting on 20 August 2008] 
the application failed and the resolution below was then agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1 The proposal site is outside any designated settlement and therefore 

constitutes development in open countryside where new residential 
development would only be permitted in exceptional circumstances.  It 
is not considered that the personal circumstances of the applicant 
outweigh this presumption. Therefore, the proposal is contrary to the 
provisions of Policy H7 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 
2007.  

 
2 The development of this site would not be sustainable and would place 

reliance on the use of the motor vehicle.  Therefore, the proposal is 
contrary to the provisions of Policies S1 and S6 in the Herefordshire 
Unitary Development Plan 2007. 

  
25. DCSE2008/0791/F - TAN HOUSE FARM, LITTLE PUCKMOOR, UPTON BISHOP, 

ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7UP. (AGENDA ITEM 7)   
  
 1) Barn A use of permitted barn to house extensively farmed livestock on 

periodic basis. 
2) Barn B part use of permitted barn for use as a stable.  
3) Drainage provision of a grey water soakaway to serve existing office 

(retrospective application) 
 
The Planning Officer reported the following update: 
 

• An email had been received from the applicant. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Miss Rigby, the applicant, spoke 
in support of her application. 
 
Councillor BA Durkin, the local ward member, advised members that there had been 
some objection to the application from local residents however he felt the application 
constituted an agricultural use and was therefore in keeping with planning policy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following condition: 
 
1 G02 (Retention of trees and hedgerows) 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 23 JULY 2008 

 

 

 
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the area and to ensure that the 
development conforms with Policy DR1 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan 

 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 

  
The meeting ended at 2.30 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


